

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MIGUEL GARCIA, ALBERTO OLVERA)	
GOMEZ, JOSE BOTELLA AVILA, GERALD)	
PRINCILUS, and FARM LABOR ORGANIZING)	
COMMITTEE,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 18-1968(RDM)
PATRICK PIZZELLA, in his official)	
capacity as Acting Secretary of Labor, and U.S.)	
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
II. DOL’s Ongoing “SWA or Nothing” Policy and Practice.....	7
III. The 2019 NPRM.....	13
IV. Procedural History	14
LEGAL STANDARD.....	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. DOL’s Policy and Practice of Ignoring the Prevailing Wage Requirement Absent a Handbook-Compliant SWA Survey Is a Reviewable Final Agency Action.	15
II. DOL’s Practice Is Contrary to DOL Regulations.	19
A. The Term “Prevailing Hourly Wage or Piece Rate” Is Not Reasonably Limited to the Results of SWA-Conducted Surveys Report.....	20
B. DOL’s Practice of Ignoring the Prevailing Wage Requirement in the Absence of Handbook-Compliant SWA Surveys Is Contrary to Its Regulation.....	21
III. DOL’s Practice Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	24
IV. DOL’s Policy and Practice Is Contrary to the INA.	26
V. DOL Could Not Lawfully Adopt Its De Facto Rule Without Notice and Comment. .	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , No. 17-02366, 2019 WL 3413406 (S.D. Cal. July 29, 2019)	16
<i>American Bar Ass'n v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	17
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28
<i>American Wildlands v. Kemphorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Amadei v. Nielsen</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Aracely, R. v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)	16, 18
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	16
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , No. 18-1085, 2019 WL 3917540 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 20, 2019)	16
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir 2006)	18

<i>Cancino Castellar v. McAleenan,</i> 388 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	16
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius,</i> 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Christensen v. Harris County,</i> 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	22
<i>City of Brookings Municipal Telegraph Co. v. FCC,</i> 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Comité De Apoyo A Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez,</i> 774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014).....	23, 26
<i>Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Solis,</i> 933 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	27
<i>Comité De Apoyo a Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Solis,</i> No. CIV.A 09-240, 2010 WL 3431761 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	29
<i>Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas (CATA) v. U.S. Department of Labor,</i> 995 F.2d 510 (4th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>CropLife America v. EPA,</i> 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>District Hospital Partners, L.P. v. Burwell,</i> 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,</i> 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Erie Boulevard Hydropower, LP v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,</i> 878 F.3d 258 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California,</i> 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	16
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Public Service Company of New Mexico,</i> 283 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D.N.M. 2003).....	16
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. U.S. EPA,</i> 861 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21

<i>HealthAlliance Hospitals, Inc. v. Azar,</i> 346 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta,</i> 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 7, 16
<i>Hector v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,</i> 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Holistic Candlers & Consumers Ass'n v. FDA,</i> 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	20
<i>Mendoza v. Perez,</i> 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22, 28
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>Multicultural Media, Telecom & Internet Council v. FCC,</i> 873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25
<i>National Environmental Development Ass'n's Clear Air Project v. EPA,</i> 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Jackson,</i> 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)	18
<i>NRDC v. Rauch,</i> 244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017)	8
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	16
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic,</i> 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....	17
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,</i> 310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16, 18
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson,</i> 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	16

<i>Roshandel v. Chertoff,</i> 554 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	21
<i>Stone v. INS,</i> 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	21
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. U.S. Department of Transportation,</i> 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Syncor International Corp. v. Shalala,</i> 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Texas Children's Hospital v. Azar,</i> 315 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2018).....	28
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC,</i> 530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7, 16
<i>Zhang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services,</i> 344 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018)	22, 28
FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, & RULES	
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1).....	1, 3, 22, 26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 553	1, 27
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	15
20 C.F.R. § 655.100 (effective Jan. 18, 2009, through June 28, 2009)	4, 21
20 C.F.R. § 655.103	5
20 C.F.R. § 655.107 (effective June 29, 2009, through March 14, 2010)	5, 21
20 C.F.R. § 655.120.....	1, 3, 19
20 C.F.R. § 655.161	3, 19
20 C.F.R. § 653.501	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(b).....	11

OTHER AGENCY MATERIALS & PUBLICATIONS

DOL, Proposed Rule, Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Nonimmigrants in the U.S., 84 Fed. Reg. 36168 (July 26, 2019)	7, 9, 13, 14, 18, 20, 21
DOL, Final Rule, Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Aliens in the U.S., 75 Fed. Reg. 6884 (Feb. 12, 2010).....	4, 5, 6, 20, 22, 27
DOL, Final Rule, Temporary Employment of H-2A Aliens in the United States, 74 Fed. Reg. 25972 (May 29, 2009).....	5
DOL, Final Rule, Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Aliens in the U.S.; Modernizing the Labor Certification Process and Enforcement, 73 Fed. Reg. 77110 (Dec. 18, 2008).....	4, 20, 21, 23, 26
DOL, Interim Final Rule, Labor Certification Process for the Temporary Employment of Aliens in Agriculture and Logging in the United States, 52 Fed. Reg. 20496 (June 1, 1987).....	4
DOL, H-2A Temporary Agricultural Labor Certification Program – Selected Statistics, FY 2019 YTD.....	9
